

3 "county" in line six (6) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 4 "of that portion of all assistance and benefits payable with respect to
 5 blind persons chargeable to the county under this chapter, which shall
 6 equal one-half of all such assistance and benefits chargeable to the
 7 county exclusive of such receipts and contributions to such fund other
 8 than state or county funds as may from time to time be legally re-
 9 ceived from any source and credited to the state department and shall
 10 include in the tax levy for such county the sum or sums so appropri-
 11 ated for that purpose. The sums necessary as above provided shall be
 12 originally determined upon the basis of an annual budget prepared by
 13 the county board and approved by the state department. Should the
 14 sum so appropriated, however, be expended or exhausted during the
 15 year for which it was appropriated, such additional sums shall be ap-
 16 propriated by the board of supervisors from the county poor funds as
 17 shall be sufficient to meet the obligations of the county to pay its share
 18 as heretofore provided of all assistance and benefits with respect to
 19 blind persons chargeable to the county. The tax levy provided for in
 20 this section shall not exceed statutory tax limitations now or hereafter
 21 provided."

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred forty-one point twenty-one (241.21),
 2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line seventeen (17)
 3 through line twenty-six (26) all words after the word "recipients"
 4 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

5 "which is chargeable to the county. The county board shall promptly
 6 report the same to the county board of supervisors which shall then
 7 order paid from the county poor fund a sum representing the county's
 8 share thereof determined in the manner heretofore provided, which
 9 payment shall be credited to the fund for aid to the blind."

Approved April 5, 1963.

CHAPTER 156

WOMEN'S REFORMATORY

H. F. 421

AN ACT to authorize the board of control to increase the amount of money paid to inmates upon release from the women's reformatory.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred forty-five point fourteen (245.14),
 2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the word
 3 "twenty-five" (25) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty" (50).

Approved April 23, 1963.